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I N T R O D U C T I O N

As cryosurgery continues to grow as a therapy for cancer ablation, it is important to 

continue to review the published literature. The International Society of Cryosurgery 

(ISC) is pleased to present this clinical review guide which focuses on prostate studies 

with long term follow-up and renal studies published within the past two years.

 In order to facilitate quick review, the summaries are presented in tabular format. 

The data primarily reflect the current version of cryosurgery (argon-based), but some 

long term follow-up data are included for patients that were treated with the old version 

of cryosurgery (nitrogen-based).

 The ISC would like to thank HealthTronics, Inc. for its help in sponsoring the 

development of this clinical review guide.

 Franco Lugnani, MD
 President 
 International Society of Cryosurgery
 Casa di Cura Salus
 Via Bonaparte 4
 34100 Trieste
 Italy
 Email: info@lugnani.com
 www.societyofcryosurgery.org



K E Y  T E R M S

  – 3 consecutive increases in PSA

  – PSA Nadir + 2 ng/mL

  – Biochemical Disease-Free Survival

  – Disease-Specific Survival

   classification system for prostate cancer

  – Lowest post-treatment PSA level
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F U L L  G L A N D  P R O S T A T E  D A T A  H I G H L I G H T S
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1-8

1-8

3

 – Utilized active rehabilitation

1,4-8

2
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F U L L  G L A N D  P R O S T A T E  D A T A  S U M M A R Y

Publication Author
Average

Follow-Up
(months)

Number of
Patients

Timeframe
(years)

BDFS
Failure
Basis

Rectal
Injury

Incon- 
tinence

Potency

2010
J Urology1

Dhar,
et al

(COLD Reg)
31.8 4099 5 75%

ASTRO
(3 cons )

0.4% 3.1%
32%

(12 mo)

2010
Cancer2

Donnelly,
et al

100 117 7 73%
Phoenix

(Nadir + 2)
N/A N/A 29%

2008
Urology 3

Cohen,
et al

147±33 370 10
80% (L)
74% (M)
46% (H)

Phoenix
(Nadir + 2)

N/A N/A N/A

2008
IBJU4

DiBlasio,
et al

39.8 78 5 83%
ASTRO

(3 cons )
N/A 7.7% 26%

2007
Urology 5

Ellis,
et al

20.4±14.7 416 4
84% (L)
82% (M)
69% (H)

ASTRO
(3 cons )

0.0% 4.0%
51%

(48 mo)

2005
Cancer 6

Prepelica,
et al

35 65 6 82% (H)
ASTRO

(3 cons )
N/A 3.1% N/A

2002
Urology 7

Bahn,
et al

68 590 7
92% (L)
89% (M)
89% (H)

ASTRO
(3 cons )

<0.1% 4.3%
5%

(Unaided)

2001
Urology 8

Long,
et al

24±16.5 975 5
76% (L)
67% (M)
41% (H)

>1.0 ng/mL 0.5% 7.5%
7%

(Unaided)
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S A L V A G E  P R O S T A T E  D A T A  H I G H L I G H T S

12

  rises in PSA

1

≤ 1,10,11,14

≤ 1,10,11,14
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S A L V A G E  P R O S T A T E  D A T A  S U M M A R Y

Publication Author
Average

Follow-Up
(months)

Number of
Patients

Timeframe
(years)

BDFS
Failure
Basis

Rectal
Injury

Incon- 
tinence

Potency

2010
J Urology 1

Dhar,
et al

(COLD Reg)
38.5 594 5 69%

ASTRO
(3 cons )

1.5%
12%

(12 mo)
40%

(12 mo)

2009
J Urology 9

Pisters,
et al

66 56 5
42% (BDFS)
96% (DSS) 2 cons N/A N/A N/A

2008
J Urology 10

Ismail,
et al

33.5 100 5
73% (L)
45% (M)
11% (H)

ASTRO
(3 cons )

1% 13% 14%

2005
Pros Can PD 11

Donnelly,
et al

N/A 46 2 58% >1.0 ng/mL 2.2% 4.3% 85%

2003
Clin Pros Ca12

Bahn,
et al

N/A 59 7 69% >1.0 ng/mL N/A N/A N/A

2002
J Clin Oncol 13

Izawa,
et al

57.6 131 5
57% (L)
23% (H)

Phoenix
(Nadir + 2)

N/A N/A N/A

2002
Rvw Urology14

Katz,
et al

N/A 38 3 65%
Nadir +

0.3 ng/mL
0.0% 7.9% N/A
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L A P A R O S C O P I C  R E N A L  D A T A  H I G H L I G H T S

20

20-28

20-28

    than radiofrequency ablation28
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L A P A R O S C O P I C  R E N A L  D A T A  H I G H L I G H T S

Publication Author Method
Average

Follow-Up
(months)

Number of
Patients

Radiographic
Efficacy

Bleeding
Other

Complications

2010
J Urology 26

Aron,
et al

Laparoscopic 96 80 90% N/A N/A

2010
J Urology 20

Yoost,
et al

Laparoscopic 13 45 83% N/A N/A

2010
J Urology 21

Tsivian,
et al

Laparoscopic 20 163 96% N/A N/A

2009
J Endourology22

Malcolm,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

30
39

20
52

95%*
96%

*20% Retreat

0%
3.8%

N/A
N/A

2009
J Endourology23

Badger,
et al

Laparoscopic 22 27 100% 0%
7% (Major)

18.5% (Minor)

2008
J Endourology24

Derweesh,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

25
25

26
34

89%
97%

3.8%
2.9%

23%
11.7%

2008
ASR25

Hinshaw,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

14.5
14.6

30
46

100%
98%

0%
0%

13%
8.7%

2008
J Urology 27

Finley,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

11.4
13.4

18
19

95%
96%

11%
25%

11%
15%

2008
J Urology 28

Weight,
et al

Laparoscopic 6 139 90% N/A N/A
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PERCUTANEOUS RENAL CLINICAL DATA HIGHLIGHTS

33

 persistent disease
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PERCUTANEOUS RENAL CLINICAL DATA HIGHLIGHTS

Publication Author Method
Average

Follow-Up
(months)

Number of
Patients

Radiographic
Efficacy

Bleeding
Other

Complications

2009
J Endourology22

Malcolm,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

30
39

20
52

95%*
96%

*20% Retreat

0%
3.8%

N/A
N/A

2008
J Endourolog24

Derweesh,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

25
25

26
34

89%
97%

3.8%
2.9%

23%
11.7%

2008
AJR25

Hinshaw,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

14.5
14.6

30
46

100%
98%

0%
0%

13%
8.7%

2008
SIR32

Georgiades,
et al

Percutaneous 7 40 100% 4% 18%

2008
J Urology 33

Atwell,
et al

Percutaneous 13.3 80 96% 2.7% 3.6%

2008
J Urology 27

Finley,
et al

Percutaneous
Laparoscopic

11.4
13.4

18
19

95%
96%

11%
25%

11%
15%

2008
SIR Podium 34

Saad,
et al

Percutaneous 6.4 32 94% 6.2% 3.1%

2008
SIR Podium 35

Auon,
et al

Percutaneous 15.6 65 94% N/A 4%

2008
SIR Poster 36 Gibson Percutaneous 11 27 89% 0% 0%
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