

Prostate and Renal Cryoablation

CLINICAL REVIEW GUIDE 2010

The information contained in this booklet is being provided for informational purposes only and does not contain all available published data on cryotherapy.

No specific claims (e.g. treatment of prostate cancer) are being made.

INTRODUCTION

As cryosurgery continues to grow as a therapy for cancer ablation, it is important to continue to review the published literature. The International Society of Cryosurgery (ISC) is pleased to present this clinical review guide which focuses on prostate studies with long term follow-up and renal studies published within the past two years.

In order to facilitate quick review, the summaries are presented in tabular format. The data primarily reflect the current version of cryosurgery (argon-based), but some long term follow-up data are included for patients that were treated with the old version of cryosurgery (nitrogen-based).

The ISC would like to thank HealthTronics, Inc. for its help in sponsoring the development of this clinical review guide.

Franco Lugnani, MD President International Society of Cryosurgery Casa di Cura Salus Via Bonaparte 4 34100 Trieste Italy Email: info@lugnani.com www.societyofcryosurgery.org

KEY TERMS

- ASTRO criteria for biochemical failure of treatment for prostate cancer - 3 consecutive increases in PSA
- Phoenix (ASTRO II) criteria for biochemical failure of treatment for prostate cancer – PSA Nadir + 2 ng/mL
- BDFS
 - Biochemical Disease-Free Survival
- DSS
 - Disease-Specific Survival
- L, M, H
 - Low, Moderate and High Risk Patients according to the D'Amico classification system for prostate cancer
- Nadir
 - Lowest post-treatment PSA level
- Radiographic efficacy
 - No signs of tumor with contrast-enhanced CT or MRI

FULL GLAND PROSTATE DATA HIGHLIGHTS

- Timeframes up to 10 years³
- Over 6,000 patients studied¹⁻⁸
- Overall BDFS = 73%-90%¹⁻⁸
- Return to potency as high as 51% after 4 years³
 Utilized active rehabilitation
- Rectal injury $\le 0.5\%^{1,3,5-8}$
- Incontinence < 8%^{1,4-8}
- Favorably compares to external beam radiation therapy²

FULL GLAND PROSTATE DATA SUMMARY

Publication	Author	Average Follow-Up (months)	Number of Patients	Timeframe (years)	BDFS	Failure Basis	Rectal Injury	Incon- tinence	Potency
2010 J Urology ¹	Dhar, <i>et al</i> (COLD Reg)	31.8	4099	5	75%	ASTRO (3 cons ↑)	0.4%	3.1%	32% (12 mo)
2010 <i>Cancer</i> ²	Donnelly, et al	100	117	7	73%	Phoenix (Nadir + 2)	N/A	N/A	29%
2008 Urology ³	Cohen, <i>et al</i>	147±33	370	10	80% (L) 74% (M) 46% (H)	Phoenix (Nadir + 2)	N/A	N/A	N/A
2008 <i>IBJU</i> ⁴	DiBlasio, et al	39.8	78	5	83%	ASTRO (3 cons ↑)	N/A	7.7%	26%
2007 Urology⁵	Ellis, <i>et al</i>	20.4±14.7	416	4	84% (L) 82% (M) 69% (H)	ASTRO (3 cons ↑)	0.0%	4.0%	51% (48 mo)
2005 <i>Cancer</i> [€]	Prepelica, <i>et al</i>	35	65	6	82% (H)	ASTRO (3 cons ↑)	N/A	3.1%	N/A
2002 Urology ⁷	Bahn, <i>et al</i>	68	590	7	92% (L) 89% (M) 89% (H)	ASTRO (3 cons ↑)	<0.1%	4.3%	5% (Unaided)
2001 Urology ⁸	Long, <i>et al</i>	24±16.5	975	5	76% (L) 67% (M) 41% (H)	>1.0 ng/mL	0.5%	7.5%	7% (Unaided)

SALVAGE PROSTATE DATA HIGHLIGHTS

- Timeframes up to 7 years¹²
- Over 1,000 patients studied^{1,9-14}
- Overall BDFS = 42%-69%^{1,9-14}
 - 42% BDFS study used unusual definition of 2 consecutive rises in PSA⁹
 - 42% BDFS study still showed 96% disease-specific survival⁹
- Return to potency for largest study = 40%¹
- Rectal injury $\leq 2.2\%^{1,10,11,14}$
- Incontinence $\leq 13\%^{1,10,11,14}$

SALVAGE PROSTATE DATA SUMMARY

Publication	Author	Average Follow-Up (months)	Number of Patients	Timeframe (years)	BDFS	Failure Basis	Rectal Injury	Incon- tinence	Potency
2010 J Urology ¹	Dhar, <i>et al</i> (COLD Reg)	38.5	594	5	69%	ASTRO (3 cons ↑)	1.5%	12% (12 mo)	40% (12 mo)
2009 J Urology ⁹	Pisters, <i>et al</i>	66	56	5	42% (BDFS) 96% (DSS)	2 cons ↑	N/A	N/A	N/A
2008 J Urology ¹⁰	lsmail, <i>et al</i>	33.5	100	5	73% (L) 45% (M) 11% (H)	ASTRO (3 cons ↑)	1%	13%	14%
2005 Pros Can PD ¹¹	Donnelly, <i>et al</i>	N/A	46	2	58%	>1.0 ng/mL	2.2%	4.3%	85%
2003 Clin Pros Ca ¹²	Bahn, <i>et al</i>	N/A	59	7	69%	>1.0 ng/mL	N/A	N/A	N/A
2002 J Clin Oncol ¹³	lzawa, <i>et al</i>	57.6	131	5	57% (L) 23% (H)	Phoenix (Nadir + 2)	N/A	N/A	N/A
2002 Rvw Urology ¹⁴	Katz, <i>et al</i>	N/A	38	3	65%	Nadir + 0.3 ng/mL	0.0%	7.9%	N/A

LAPAROSCOPIC RENAL DATA HIGHLIGHTS

- Up to 7 years of follow-up²⁰
- Over 500 patients studied in last 2 years²⁰⁻²⁸
- Radiographic efficacy = 83%-100%²⁰⁻²⁸
- No significant renal impairment following the procedure³⁷
- Efficacy data suggest better outcomes from cryoablation than radiofrequency ablation²⁸

LAPAROSCOPIC RENAL DATA HIGHLIGHTS

Publication	Author	Method	Average Follow-Up (months)	Number of Patients	Radiographic Efficacy	Bleeding	Other Complications
2010 J Urology ²⁶	Aron, <i>et al</i>	Laparoscopic	96	80	90%	N/A	N/A
2010 J Urology ²⁰	Yoost, <i>et al</i>	Laparoscopic	13	45	83%	N/A	N/A
2010 J Urology ²¹	Tsivian, <i>et al</i>	Laparoscopic	20	163	96%	N/A	N/A
2009 J Endourology ²²	Malcolm, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	30 39	20 52	95%* 96% *20% Retreat	0% 3.8%	N/A N/A
2009 J Endourology ²³	Badger, <i>et al</i>	Laparoscopic	22	27	100%	0%	7% (Major) 18.5% (Minor)
2008 J Endourology ²⁴	Derweesh, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	25 25	26 34	89% 97%	3.8% 2.9%	23% 11.7%
2008 ASR ²⁵	Hinshaw, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	14.5 14.6	30 46	100% 98%	0% 0%	13% 8.7%
2008 J Urology ²⁷	Finley, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	11.4 13.4	18 19	95% 96%	11% 25%	11% 15%
2008 J Urology ²⁸	Weight, <i>et al</i>	Laparoscopic	6	139	90%	N/A	N/A

PERCUTANEOUS RENAL CLINICAL DATA HIGHLIGHTS

- Up to 3 years follow-up³³
- Over 300 patients studied in last 2 years^{22,24,25,27,32-36}
- Radiographic efficacy = 89%-100%^{21,23,27-31}
- Efficacy can be improved to 100% with second cryoablation of persistent disease³⁶
- Mean increase of creatinine = 0.1 mg/dL (range -0.4 2.0)³³
- Fewer complications compared to laparoscopic renal cryoablation²⁷

PERCUTANEOUS RENAL CLINICAL DATA HIGHLIGHTS

Publication	Author	Method	Average Follow-Up (months)	Number of Patients	Radiographic Efficacy	Bleeding	Other Complications
2009 J Endourology ²²	Malcolm, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	30 39	20 52	95%* 96% *20% Retreat	0% 3.8%	N/A N/A
2008 J Endourolog ²⁴	Derweesh, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	25 25	26 34	89% 97%	3.8% 2.9%	23% 11.7%
2008 AJR ²⁵	Hinshaw, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	14.5 14.6	30 46	100% 98%	0% 0%	13% 8.7%
2008 SIR ³²	Georgiades, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous	7	40	100%	4%	18%
2008 J Urology ³³	Atwell, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous	13.3	80	96%	2.7%	3.6%
2008 J Urology ²⁷	Finley, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous Laparoscopic	11.4 13.4	18 19	95% 96%	11% 25%	11% 15%
2008 SIR Podium ³⁴	Saad, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous	6.4	32	94%	6.2%	3.1%
2008 SIR Podium ³⁵	Auon, <i>et al</i>	Percutaneous	15.6	65	94%	N/A	4%
2008 SIR Poster ³⁶	Gibson	Percutaneous	11	27	89%	0%	0%

REFERENCES

- 1 Dhar N, Cher ML, Liss Z, Levy D, Katz AE, Jones JS: Primary Full Gland and Salvage Prostate Cryoablation: Updated Results from 4693 Patients Tracked with the COLD Registry. J Urology 2010; 183(4 Supplement): e184 Abstract 467.
- 2 Donelly BJ, Saliken JC, Brasher PMA, Ernst SD, Rewcastle JC, Lau H, Robinson J, Trpkov K: A Randomized Trial of External Beam Radiotherapy Versus Cryoablation in Patients With Localized Prostate Cancer. Cancer 2010; 116(2): 323-330.
- 3 Cohen JK, Miller RJ Jr, Ahmed S, Lotz MJ, Baust J: Ten-Year Biochemical Disease Control for Patients with Prostate Cancer Treated with Cryosurgery as Primary Therapy. Urology 2008; 71(3): 515-518.
- 4 DiBlasio CJ, Derweesh IH, Malcom JB, Maddox MM, Aleman MA, Wake RW: Contemporary Analysis of Erectile, Voiding, and Oncological Outcomes Following Primary Targeted Cryoablation of the Prostate for Clinically Localized Prostate Cancer. Int Braz J Urology 2008; 34: 443-450.
- 5 Ellis DS, Manny TB Jr, Rewcastle JC: Cr yoablation as Primary Treatment for Localized Prostate Cancer Followed by Penile Rehabilitation. Urology 2007; 69(2): 306-310.
- 6 Prepelica KL, Okeke Z, Murphy A, Katz AE: Cryosurgical Ablation of the Prostate: High Risk Patient Outcomes. Cancer 2005; 103(8): 1625-1630.
- 7 Bahn DK, Lee F, Badalament R, Kumar A, Greski J, Chernick M: Targeted Cryoablation of the Prostate: 7-Year Outcomes in the Primary Treatment of Prostate Cancer. Urology 2002; 60(Supplement 2A): 3-11.
- 8 Long JP, Bahn DK, Lee F, Shinohara K, Chinn DO, Macaluso JN Jr: Five-Year Retrospective, Multi-Institutional Pooled Analysis of Cancer-Related Outcomes After Cryosurgical Ablation of the Prostate. Urology 2001; 57(3): 518-523.
- 9 Pisters LL, Leibovici D, Blute M, Horst Z, Sebo TJ, Slezak JM, Izawa J, Ward JF, Scott SM, Madsen L, Spiess PE, Leibovich BC: Locally Recurrent Prostate Cancer After Initial Radiation Therapy: A Comparison of Salvage Radical Prostatectomy Versus Cryotherapy. J Urology 2009; 182(2): 517-527.
- 10 Ismail M, Hicks M, Ahmed S, Davies J: Salvage Cryotherapy for Recurrent Prostate Cancer After Radiation Failure. The UK Experience. J Urology 2008; 179(4 Supplement, AUA Abstracts): 184, Abstract 525.
- 11 Donnelly BJ, Saliken JC, Ernst DS, Weber B, Robinson JW, Brasher PM, Rose M, Rewcastle JC: Role of Transrectal Ultrasound Guided Salvage Cryosurgery for Recurrent Prostate Carcinoma After Radiotherapy. Prostate Cancer Prostatic Disease 2005; 8(3): 235-242.
- 12 Bahn DK, Lee F, Silverman P, Bahn E, Badalament R, Kumar A, Greski J, Rewcastle JC: Salvage Cryosurgery for Recurrent Prostate Cancer After Radiation Therapy: A Seven-Year Follow-Up. Clinical Prostate Cancer 2003; 8(3): 111-114.
- 13 Izawa JI, Madsen LT, Scott SM, Tran JP, McGuire EJ, Von Eschenbach AC, Pisters LL: Salvage Cryotherapy for Recurrent Prostate Cancer After Radiotherapy: Variables Affecting Patient Outcome. J Clinical Oncology 2002; 20(11): 2664-2671.
- 14 Katz AE, Ghafar MA: Selection of Salvage Cryotherapy Patients. Reviews in Urology 2002; 4(Supplement 2): S18-S23.
- 15 Dhar D, Cher ML, Scionti SM, Lugnani F, Jones JS: Focal/Partial Gland Prostate Cryoablation: Results of 795 Patients from Multiple Centers Tracked with the COLD Registry. J Urology 2009; 181(4 Supplement): 715, Abstract 1975.
- 16 Onik G, Vaughan D, Lotenfoe R, Dineen M, Brady J: "Male Lumpectomy": Focal Therapy for Prostate Cancer Using Cryoablation, Results in 48 Patients With at Least 2-Year Follow-Up. Urologic Oncology 2008; 26: 500-505.
- 17 Ellis DS, Manny TB Jr, Rewcastle JC: Focal Cryosurgery Followed by Penile Rehabilitation as Primary Treatment for Localized Prostate Cancer: Initial Results. Urology 2007; 70(Supplement 6A): 9-15.
- 18 Lambert EH, Bolte K, Masson P, Katz AE: Focal Cryosurgery: Encouraging Health Outcomes for Unifocal Prostate Cancer. Urology 2007; 69(6):1117-1120.

REFERENCES (CONT'D)

- 19 Bahn DK, Silverman P, Lee F, Badalament R, Bahn ED, Rewcastle JC: Focal Prostate Cryoablation: Initial Results Show Cancer Control and Potency Preservation. J Endourology 2006; 20(9): 688-692.
- 20 Yoost TR, Clarke HS, Savage SJ: Laparoscopic Cryoablation of Renal Masses: Which Lesions Fail? Urology 2010; 75(2): 311-314.
- 21 Tsivian M, Lyne JC, Mayes JM, Mouraviev V, Kimura M, Polascik TJ: Tumor Size and Endophytic Growth Pattern Affect Recurrence Rates After Laparoscopic Renal Cryoablation. Urology 2010; 75(2): 307-310.
- 22 Malcolm JB, Berry TT, Williams MB, Logan JE, Given RW, Lance RS, Barone B, Shaves S, Vingan H, Fabrizio MD: Single Center Experience With Percutaneous and Laparoscopic Cryoablation of Small Renal Masses. J Endourology 2009; 23(6): 907-911.
- 23 Badger WJ, Melquiades de Araujo HA, Kuehn DM, Angresen KJ, Winfield HN: Laparoscopic Renal Tumor Cryoablation: Appropriate Application of Real-Time Ultrasonographic Monitoring. J Endourology 2009; 23(3): 427-430.
- 24 Derweesh IH, Malcolm JB, DiBlasio CJ, Giem A, Rewcastle JC, Wake RW, Patterson AL, Gold R: Single Center Comparison of Laparoscopic Cryoablation and CT-Guided Percutaneous Cryoablation for Renal Tumors. J Endourology 2008; 22(11): 2461-2467.
- 25 Hinshaw JL, Shadid AM, Nakada SY, Hedican SP, Winter TC III, Lee FT Jr: Comparison of Percutaneous and Laparoscopic Cryoablation for Treatment of Solid Renal Masses. American J Roentgenology 2008; 191(4): 1159-1168.
- 26 Aron M, Kamoi K, Remer E, Berger A, Desai M, Gill I: Laparoscopic Renal Cryoablation: 8-Year, Single Surgeon Outcomes. J Urology 2010; 183(3): 889-895.
- 27 Finley DS, Beck S, Chu W, Box GN, Vajgrt D, McDougall E, Clayman RV: Percutaneous Versus Laparoscopic Cr yoablation of Small Renal Masses: Percutaneous is Better! J Urology 2008; 179(4 Supplement, AUA Annual Meeting Abstracts): 327-328 Abstract 951.
- 28 Weight CJ, Kaouk JH, Hegarty NJ, Remer EM, O'Malley CM, Lane BR, Gill IS, Novick AC: Correlation of Radiographic Imaging and Histopathology Following Cryoablation and Radio Frequency Ablation for Renal Tumors. J Urology 2008; 179: 1277-1283.
- 29 Landman J, Lehman DS, Hruby GW, Phillips CK, Shingleton B: Efficacy and Complications of Cryoablation for Renal Masses: Percutaneous vs. Laparoscopic Ablation. American Urological Association 2007 Annual Meeting Poster, Abstract 1299.
- 30 Davol PE, Fulmer BR, Rukstalis DB: Long-Term Results of Cryoablation for Renal Cancer and Complex Renal Masses. Urology 2006; 68(Supplement 1A):2-6.
- 31 Schwartz BF, Rewcastle JC, Powell T, Whelen C, Manny T Jr, Vestal JC: Cryoablation of Small Peripheral Renal Masses: A Retrospective Analysis. Urology 2006; 68(Suplement 1A): 14-18.
- 32 Georgiades CS, Hong K, Bizzell C, Geschwind JF, Rodriguez R: Safety and Efficacy of CT-Guided Percutaneous Cryoablation for Renal Cell Carcinoma. J Vasc Interventional Radiology 2008; 19: 1302-1310.
- 33 Atwell TD, Farrell MA, Leibovich BC, Callstrom MR, Chow GK, Blute ML, Charboneau JW: Percutaneous Renal Cryoablation: Experience Treating 115 Tumors. J Urology 2008; 179: 2136-2141.
- 34 Saad NEA, Bhayani SB, Figenshau RS, Brandes SB, Venkatesh R, Glaiberman CB, Brown DB: CT-Guided Percutaneous Cryoablation of Unresectable Renal Tumors: Initial Outcomes. Society of Interventional Radiology 2008 Annual Meeting Podium Presentation, Abstract 103.
- 35 Auon HD, Littrup PJ, Cyriac D, Jallad B, Adam B: Percutaneous CT-Guided Cryotherapy of Renal Masses: Long-Term Follow-Up and Morbidity. Society of Interventional Radiology 2008 Annual Meeting Podium Presentation, Abstract 101.
- 36 Gibson MA: CT Guided Percutaneous Cryoablation of Renal Tumors. Society of Interventional Radiology 2008 Annual Meeting Poster, Abstract 329.
- 37 Turna B, Kaouk JH, Frota R, Stein RJ, Kamoi K, Gill IS, Novick AC: Minimally Invasive Nephron Sparing Management for Renal Tumors in Solitary Kidneys, J Urology 2009; 182(5): 2150-2157